

RESOLVES

OF THE

THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-THREE.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

SCHOOLS IN BROOKSVILLE, ----ELISHA MILTON.

Chapter 59.

Resolve for the promotion of primary schools in the town of Brooksville.

Approved February 28, 1833.

Resolved, That there be granted, for the use of primary schools in the town of Brooksville, a lot of land numbered one, containing seven hundred and nineteen acres and one hundred and nineteen square rods, on Titcomb's survey, in township numbered one, North of Bingham's Penobscot Purchase; and the Land Agent is hereby directed, in behalf of the State, to convey said lot of land in trust for the aforesaid purpose, to the Selectmen, Treasurer and Clerk of said town, for the time being, who are hereby created a Board of Trustees of said grant and of the fund to be created thereby. And said Trustees are required, within one year from the passage hereof, to make sale and conveyance of said lot, and put out the avails thereof on interest payable annually, and to appropriate and expend, for the purpose of supporting primary schools in said town, the amount of said accruing interest in each and every year.

Chapter 60.

Resolve in favor of Elisha Hilton.

Approved February 28, 1833.

Resolved, That for reasons set forth in the petition of Daniel Steward Jun. and others, there be paid to Elisha Hilton, out of the Treasury of the State, the sum of One Hundred Dollars: Provided, however, that said Hilton shall first file in the office of the Secretary of State a good and sufficient bond, in a penal sum of Two Hundred Dollars, to be approved by the Governor and Council, obligating the said Hilton to provide and keep open, a house of entertainment at the place where he now resides, for the term of two years from the passage of this Resolve.

532